

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-2020 #293 (“Tobacco Tax Revenue for New State Preschool Program”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Anna Jo Haynes</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Monica Vondruska and Jon Caldara</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Julie Pelegrin</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Petitioner:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2020SA000136</p>
<p>PETITIONER’S ANSWER BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2019-2020 #293 (“TOBACCO TAX REVENUE FOR NEW STATE PRESCHOOL PROGRAM”)</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

LEGAL ARGUMENT2

 A. Initiative #293 violates the constitutional single subject requirement.2

 B. The Board failed to set a clear title for Initiative #293.5

 1. A brief, non-descriptive title is not a legally sufficient clear title.6

 2. As a matter of law, petitions are not required to include the initiative text
 so petition signers can know of these central features of #293.10

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Colo. Dept. of Revenue v. Creager Mercantile Co.</i> , 2017 CO 41M, ¶20, 395 P.3d 741, 744.....	4, 5
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on Parental Notification of Abortions for Minors</i> , 794 P.2d 238, 242 (Colo. 1990).....	6, 10
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary for Proposed Election Reform Amendment</i> , 852 P.2d 28, 32 (Colo. 1993)	7, 13
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 # 91</i> , 235 P.3d 1071, 1079-80 (Colo. 2010)	3

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-102(6).....	2, 11
C.R.S. § 1-40-102(10).....	6
C.R.S. § 1-40-105.5(4).....	11
C.R.S. § 1-40-110	11
C.R.S. § 1-40-110 (1).....	11
C.R.S. § 1-40-111 (2).....	11
C.R.S. § 1-40-110 (3).....	11
C.R.S. § 1-40-113	11
C.R.S. § 39-28.5-101(5).....	4, 5

Other Authorities

https://www.colorado.gov/governor/sites/default/files/inline-files/D%202020%20065%20Ballot%20Issue%20Signatures.pdf	11
Legislative Council of the Colorado General Assembly, <i>2016 State Ballot Information Booklet</i> , Research Publication No. 669-6 at 39.....	8
Legislative Council of the Colorado General Assembly, <i>Analysis of the 2004 Ballot Proposals</i> , Research Publication No. 527-8 at 28 (http://hermes.cde.state.co.us/drupal/islandora/object/co:2995/datastream/OBJ/view).....	9
